

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ADRIN SMACK,	:	
Petitioner,	:	No. 1:19-cv-00691-LPS
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THERESA DELBALSO, Superintendent,	:	
SCI Mahanoy	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE	:	
OF DELAWARE,	:	
Respondent.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER’S  
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY  
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2254**

Karen Lantz (No. 4801)  
ACLU Foundation of Delaware, Inc.  
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 706  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 654-5326, ext. 103  
(302) 654-3689 (fax)  
klantz@aclu.de.org

*Attorney for American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Delaware*

Date: February 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**A. The question of admissibility is separate from the question of the  
standard of proof, even in sentencing..... 5**

**B. The minimum possible standard of proof for facts relied upon to  
increase a sentence is preponderance of the evidence..... 7**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Ashcraft v. State*, 716 N.E.2d 1278, 1280 (Ind. 1999)..... 8

*Huddleston v. United States*, 485 U.S. 681, 691, (1988) ..... 6

*Jeremiah v. State*, 73 S.W.3d 857, 858 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)..... 7

*MaGuire v. Merrimack Mut. Ins. Co.*, 573 A.2d 451, 453 (N.H. 1990)..... 8

*Mayes v. State*, 604 A.2d 839, 843 (Del. 1992)..... 5, 6

*Mayes v. State*, 604 A.2d 839, 844 (Del. 1992)..... 6

*Rutherford v. Barnhart*, 399 F.3d 546, 552 (3d Cir.2005)..... 8

*Smack v. State*, 172 A.3d 390 (Del. 2017)..... 4

*United States v. Gigante*, 94 F.3d 53, 56 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 8

*United States v. Matthews*, 773 F.2d 48, 52 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 5

*United States v. Robin*, 545 F.2d 775, 779 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 5

*United States v. Sparkman*, 500 F.3d 678, 685 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 7

*United States v. Watts*, 519 U.S. 148, 160 (1997) ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 1
